

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL D. LOOS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

MICHAEL A. WOLFF
JEROME J. SCHLICHTER
NELSON G. WOLFF
SCHLICHTER BOGARD
& DENTON LLP
100 South Fourth Street
Suite 1200
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
(314) 621-6115

MICHAEL F. TELLO
TELLO LAW FIRM
2150 Third Avenue North
Suite 10
Anoka, Minnesota 55303
(612) 427-0159

September 10, 2018

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
DANIEL S. SEVERSON
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

DAVID M. BURKE
5188 Glen Meadow Drive
Centreville, Virginia 20120
(703) 424-5752

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	xvii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. “Compensation” Under The RRTA.....	7
C. The Proceedings Below	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. A FELA JUDGMENT IS NOT TAX- ABLE COMPENSATION UNDER THE RRTA	16
A. The RRTA’s Text Does Not Cover FELA Damages Judgments	16
1. The RRTA taxes remuneration “for services rendered”	16
2. A FELA damages award is not re- muneration for services rendered.....	20
B. Petitioner’s Invocations Of Different Statutes To Define The RRTA Lack Merit.....	21
1. The inclusion of “pay for time lost” in the RRA does not support reading the RRTA to tax FELA damages awards for past wage loss	22

a.	The RRTA does not tax “pay for time lost”	22
i.	“Pay for time lost” is not a form of remuneration for services rendered	23
ii.	“Pay for time lost” expands the definition of compensation	24
iii.	Congress amended the RRTA to remove “pay for time lost”	27
iv.	The RRA and the RRTA are not <i>in pari materia</i>	29
b.	In any event, “pay for time lost” does not encompass satisfaction of a FELA judgment.....	32
2.	Decisions interpreting the Social Security Act and FICA likewise do not support reading the RRTA to tax FELA damages for past wage loss	34
C.	The Court Of Appeals’ Approach Advances Congress’s Purposes.....	40
II.	A FELA JUDGMENT IS NOT TAXABLE INCOME UNDER THE RRTA.....	41
A.	Section 104(a)(2) Excludes Personal-Injury Damages From The RRTA’s Tax On Employee Income.....	42
B.	Applying § 104(a)(2) To The RRTA’s Employee Tax Comports With The Prevailing Approach Under FICA.....	44

C. Petitioner’s Responses Lack Merit.....	47
1. The textual relationship of the RRTA to § 104(a)(2), not their location in the Code, governs	47
2. Cross-references to fringe-benefit exclusions do not negate the general exclusion for personal-injury damages	47
III. TREASURY HAS NOT ADDRESSED WHETHER A FELA JUDGMENT IS TAXABLE UNDER THE RRTA, AND ITS LITIGATING POSITIONS DO NOT WARRANT DEFERENCE.....	52
A. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Inappropriate In This Case	52
B. The Regulations’ Inclusion Of “Pay For Time Lost” Does Not Support Petitioner’s Position.....	53
C. The Revenue Rulings Do Not Support Petitioner’s Argument	54
D. History Supports The Court Of Appeals’ Interpretation	54
CONCLUSION.....	56
STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	Add. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	19, 27, 34
<i>Alaska v. Federal Subsistence Bd.</i> , 544 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2008).....	56
<i>Alton R.R. Co. v. Railroad Ret. Bd.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 955 (D.D.C. 1936)	3
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 929 F.2d 648 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	45
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	56
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	20
<i>Bowers v. Kerbaugh-Empire Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 170 (1926)	44
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	31
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	16
<i>Burlington N. & S.F. Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	27-28, 31, 48
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	21, 47
<i>Central Illinois Pub. Serv. Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 21 (1978)	44
<i>Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 571 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	3, 9
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	49
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15, 52, 54

<i>Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 402 U.S. 570 (1971)	39
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	53
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	27
<i>Commissioner v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995)....	46, 54
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	6, 40
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v., McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	6
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	47
<i>Dotson v. United States</i> , 87 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 1996).....	45
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	51
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	54
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	32
<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941)	27
<i>Gerbec v. United States</i> , 164 F.3d 1015 (6th Cir. 1999).....	45
<i>Groman v. Commissioner</i> , 302 U.S. 82 (1937).....	27
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	6
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979)	4, 30, 46
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926)	29
<i>Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp. v. Pfeifer</i> , 462 U.S. 523 (1983)	41

<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs. v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015)	28, 33
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	34
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	22
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	54
<i>Montello Salt Co. v. Utah</i> , 221 U.S. 452 (1911).....	26
<i>New York Cent. R.R. Co. v. Winfield</i> , 244 U.S. 147 (1917)	20, 40
<i>Nielsen v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. 0807-10580, 2012 WL 12526344 (Or. Cir. Ct., Multnomah Cty., Mar. 5, 2012).....	55
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967)	37
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Liepelt</i> , 444 U.S. 490 (1980)	6, 41
<i>O’Gilvie v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 79 (1996)	6
<i>P.C. Pfeiffer Co. v. Ford</i> , 444 U.S. 69 (1979).....	26
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895)	42
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank of New York</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	43
<i>Railroad Ret. Bd. v. Alton R.R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935)	2
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	54
<i>Redfield v. Insurance Co. of N. Am.</i> , 940 F.2d 542 (9th Cir. 1991).....	45
<i>Reiche v. Smythe</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 162 (1872).....	31
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	47

<i>Rowan Cos. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981)	42, 44, 45, 47, 54, 55
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)....	55-56
<i>Social Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946)	34, 35, 36, 37, 39
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	28
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	27
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 865 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2709 (2018)	38, 39
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	31
<i>United States v. Bess</i> , 357 U.S. 51 (1958)	51
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001)	21, 30, 32, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 147 F. 199 (2d Cir. 1906)	26
<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1395 (2014)	27, 34, 37, 39
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	31
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940).....	31-32
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	29
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	5, 15, 16, 18, 23, 24, 30, 31, 34, 38, 39, 40, 42, 46, 52, 53

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Act of Aug. 29, 1935, ch. 813, 49 Stat. 974	2, 43
§ 2, 49 Stat. 975	43
Act of July 31, 1946, ch. 709, 60 Stat. 722	8
§ 2, 60 Stat. 722	9, 10
§ 3(a), 60 Stat. 723	44
§ 3(f), 60 Stat. 725	8, 9, 10, 32
§ 323, 60 Stat. 741	33
Act of Aug. 9, 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-92, § 201, 89 Stat. 461, 464-65	12
Act of Aug. 9, 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-93, § 204, 89 Stat. 466, 466	12
Carriers Taxing Act of 1937, ch. 405, 50 Stat. 435	3, 7, 8, 31, 43
§ 1(e), 50 Stat. 436	8, 32
§ 2(a), 50 Stat. 437	43
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, 5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(2)	51
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	31
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	33
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 51-60	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. § 57	25
Federal Insurance Contributions Act, 26 U.S.C. § 3101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 3101(a)	5, 44
§ 3111(a)	5
§ 3121(a)	5, 38

§ 3121(a)(18)	50
§ 3121(a)(19)	50
§ 3121(a)(20)	50
§ 3121(a)(22)	50
§ 3121(b).....	38
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 61	42
§ 61(a)(1)	42
§ 74(c)	50, 51
§ 104(a)(2)	2, 5, 13, 15, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 51, 55
§ 106(b).....	50, 51
§ 106(d).....	50, 51
§ 108(f)	51
§ 108(f)(4).....	50
§ 117	50
§ 119	45, 50
§ 127	50, 51
§ 132	50, 51
§ 421(a).....	50
§ 422(a)-(b)	50
§ 423(a)-(b)	50
§ 7701(c)	27
§ 7805	54
§ 7806	47

Internal Revenue Code of 1954, ch. 736, § 3201, 68A Stat. 1, 431	44
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	25, 26
§ 902(3).....	26
§ 902(4).....	25
Railroad Retirement Act, ch. 868, 48 Stat. 1283 (1934)	2, 7
§ 1, 48 Stat. 1283-84	7
Railroad Retirement Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 231- 231v.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 231(f)(1).....	4, 23
§ 231(h)(1)	4, 22, 24
§§ 231a-231b	30
§ 231a(a)(1)	19
§ 231a(e)(1).....	19
§ 231b(a).....	4
§ 231b(b).....	4
§ 231b(i)(2)	18, 23, 46
§ 231f.....	4
Railroad Retirement Act of 1935, ch. 812, 49 Stat. 967.....	2, 7
§ 1(d), 49 Stat. 974.....	7
Railroad Retirement Revenue Act of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-76, tit. II, 97 Stat. 411, 419	12
§ 225(a)(1), 97 Stat. 424-25	12
§ 403, 97 Stat. 434	12

Railroad Retirement Tax Act, 26 U.S.C. § 3201	
<i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 3201	42
§ 3201(a).....	3, 4, 7, 16, 48
§ 3201(b).....	4, 17, 48
§ 3221	40, 42
§ 3221(a).....	3, 48
§ 3221(b).....	48
§ 3231(b).....	3
§ 3231(d).....	38
§ 3231(d)(1)	3, 17, 38
§ 3231(d)(2)	3, 17, 38
§ 3231(e)	4
§ 3231(e)(1) (1970)	11
§ 3231(e)(1).....	11, 17, 22, 38, 49
§ 3231(e)(1)(i)	19
§ 3231(e)(2) (1970)	11
§ 3231(e)(2).....	12, 22
§ 3231(e)(2)(C).....	5
§ 3231(e)(2)(C)(i)	39
§ 3231(e)(3).....	51
§ 3231(e)(4)(A)-(B)	19
§ 3231(e)(4)(A)(i)	20
§ 3231(e)(5).....	48, 49, 50
§ 3231(e)(6).....	48, 49, 50
§ 3231(e)(9).....	48, 49, 50

§ 3231(e)(10).....	48, 49, 50
§ 3231(e)(11).....	48, 49, 50
§ 3231(e)(12).....	50
§ 3241	30
Railroad Unemployment Insurance Act, 45 U.S.C.	
§§ 351-369	8, 19, 20, 31, 33
§ 351(i)	20
§ 351(i)(1)	31
§ 352(a)(1)(B)	20
§ 353	20
§ 362(o).....	33
Revenue Act of 1916, ch. 463, 39 Stat. 756.....	32
Revenue Act of 1918, ch. 18, 40 Stat. 1057	
(1919)	5
§ 213(b)(6), 40 Stat. 1066	5, 43
Revenue Act of 1928, ch. 852, 45 Stat. 791.....	32
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	14, 15,
	30, 34, 35
2 U.S.C. § 1301(4)	26
18 U.S.C. § 1952.....	32
18 U.S.C. § 1953.....	32
29 U.S.C. § 1002(10)	27
42 U.S.C. § 6903(23)	26
Minn. Stat. § 176.011(9)	20

26 C.F.R.:	
§ 31.3231(e)-1(a)(1)	52
§ 31.3231(e)-1(a)(4)	52
§ 31.3231(e)-1(b)(3) (1978).....	53

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Definition of Compensation for Purposes of the Railroad Retirement Tax Act, 44 Fed. Reg. 15,484 (Mar. 14, 1979).....	53
Internal Revenue Service:	
Lawsuits, Awards, and Settlements Audit Techniques Guide (May 2011), https:// www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/lawsuitesawards settlements.pdf	7
Memorandum from the Office of Chief Counsel (Oct. 22, 2008), http://www.irs. gov/pub/lanoa/pmta2009-035.pdf	7
P.L.R. 200303003 (Jan. 17, 2003), https:// www.irs.gov/pub/irs-wd/0303003.pdf	7
Republication of Regulations, 25 Fed. Reg. 13,032 (Dec. 20, 1960)	52-53
U.S. Railroad Retirement Bd., <i>2018 Annual Report</i> , https://rrb.gov/sites/default/files/2018- 08/2018_Annual_Report.pdf	30

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

138 Cong. Rec. (1992):

pp. 2101-02.....	5
p. 2102.....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 75-1071 (1937)	8, 24
<i>Railroad Retirement: Hearings on H.R. 1362</i> <i>Before the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 79th Cong. (1945):</i>	
Pt. 1	9, 10
Pt. 2	9, 10, 23, 24
S. Rep. No. 75-818 (1937)	8, 23-24
S. Rep. No. 79-1710, pt. 2 (1946)	9, 10, 31

OTHER MATERIALS

C. Martin Alsager, <i>Dictionary of Business Terms</i> (1932)	18, 19
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933).....	17, 18, 24
<i>New Century Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1934):	
Vol. 1	25
Vol. 2	17
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1933):	
Vol. 2	18
Vol. 8	17
David B. Schreiber, <i>The Legislative History of</i> <i>the Railroad Retirement and Railroad Un-</i> <i>employment Insurance Systems</i> (1978)	2, 3, 9-10

2A Norman J. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6th rev. ed. 2000).....	28
Social Security Bd. Br., <i>Social Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946) (No. 318) (U.S. filed Dec. 6, 1945), 1945 WL 48899	34, 35
Frederick Stroud, <i>Judicial Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1903):	
Vol. 2	25
Vol. 3	18
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1937).....	17
Kevin Whitman, <i>An Overview of the Railroad Retirement Program</i> , 68 Soc. Sec. Bull. No. 2 (2008), available at https://www.ssa.gov/policy/docs/ssb/v68n2/v68n2p41.html	2
